
 
Drum Majors (DM), Leadership Training (LE), Percussion (DL), & Guard (CG) 

2023 LEADERSHIP & AUXILIARY CAMP | DETAILED SCHEDULE 

 

Sunday | July 9, 2023: 
Time Event Where Who/Staff Leader 

10:30am Staff Meeting  Kirmser All Staff 
11:30am Staff Setup  McCain/Wefald All Staff 
1:00-2:30pm Dormitory Check-In  Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
1:30-3:00pm Registration and Check-In McCain 201 Non-Resident Staff 
3:00pm Welcome & Introductions AFC 

 
All Campers and Staff 
*Parents welcome  

3:30pm Small Group Session #1 
 
DM = Welcome, Icebreakers, and Identity 
LE = Welcome! 
DL = Welcome! 
CG = Introduction, Goals, and Fundamentals 

DM = Kirmser 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF 
CG = RB 
 

5:30pm Pizza Dinner/Troop Meetings McCain Courtyard All Campers and Staff 
6:15pm Group Picture Outside Marketing Images 
6:45pm Large Group Session #1 AFC Dr. Tracz 

8:00pm Small Group Session #2 
 
DM = Conducting Basics 
LE = Goal Setting and Communication 
DL = Musicians, Not Drummers 
CG = Fundamentals and Routine Work 

DM = TFBH 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF 
CG = RB 
 

10:00pm To Dorm (Troop Assignments) McCain Loading Dock/TFBH Resident Staff 
10:30pm Hall Meeting Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
10:45pm On Floors Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
11:00pm Lights Out Wefald Hall Resident Staff 

 

  



 
Drum Majors (DM), Leadership Training (LE), Percussion (DL), & Guard (CG) 

2023 LEADERSHIP & AUXILIARY CAMP | DETAILED SCHEDULE 

 

Monday | July 10, 2023: 
Time Event Where Who/Staff Leader 

7:00am Wake Up Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
7:45am Meet with Troop/Breakfast Kramer Resident Staff 
8:30am Meet with Troop/Walk to AFC Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
8:45am Staff Meeting Band Office All Staff 
9:00am Large Group Session #2 

 
AFC Dr. Tracz 

10:00am Small Group Session #3 
 
DM = Conducting and Motivation 
LE = Marching Basics 
DL = Sound, Feel, Timing, Touch 
CG = Routine and Q&A 

DM = TFBH/Nichols 
LE = Memorial Field 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF 
CG = RB/CG 
 

11:30am Lunch Kramer Resident Staff 
12:30pm Recreation Time – KSU Union KSU Union All Staff 
2:30pm Small Group Session #4 

 
DM = Motivation and Teaching your Peers 
LE = Review, Drill, Conducting 
DL = Basic Strokes Part I 
CG = Routine, Leadership Handbook, Obstacle Course 

DM = TFBH 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF/JA 
CG = RB/CG 
 

5:00pm Dinner Kramer Resident Staff 
6:00pm Small Group Session #5 

 
DM = Conducting and Score Study 
LE = Building Culture and Trust 
DL = Basic Strokes Part II 
CG = Routine and Performance Practice 

DM = TFBH/Nichols 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = JA/DA 
CG = RB/CG 
 

7:30pm Small Group Session #6 
 
DM = Performance Scores Study and Practice 
LE = Performance Discussion and Practice 
DL = Basic Skill Sets – The Language of Drumming 
CG = Routine and Choreography Workshop 

DM = TFBH 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = AF 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF/JA/DA 
CG = RB/CG 
 

9:00pm To Dorm  Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
10:45pm On Floors Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
11:00pm Lights out Wefald Hall Resident Staff 

 
 
 

  



 
Drum Majors (DM), Leadership Training (LE), Percussion (DL), & Guard (CG) 

2023 LEADERSHIP & AUXILIARY CAMP | DETAILED SCHEDULE 

 

Tuesday | July 11, 2023: 
Time Event Where Who/Staff Leader 

7:00am Wake Up Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
7:45am Meet with Troop/Breakfast Kramer Resident Staff 
8:30am Meet with Troop/Walk to AFC Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
8:45am Staff Meeting Band Office All Staff 
9:00am Large Group Session #3 AFC  Dr. Wimmer 

 
10:00am Small Group Session #7 

 
DM = Conducting and Performance Practice 
LE = Marching Fundamentals 
DL = Learning Drumline Music 
CG = Routine and Servant Leadership 

DM = TFBH 
LE = Memorial Field 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = AF 
DS/TB 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF/JA/DA 
CG = RB/OB 
 

11:30am Lunch Kramer Resident Staff 
12:30pm Recreation Time City Pool All Staff 
3:30pm Small Group Session #8 

 
DM = Relationships and Field Conducting 
LE = Video Review and Taking Action 
DL = Visual Training 
CG = Routine and Cleaning Exercises 

DM = TFBH/Memorial Field 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC/Memorial Field 
CG = 201 
 

DM = CJ 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF/JA/DA 
CG = RB/CG 
 

5:45pm Dinner Kramer Resident Staff 
6:45pm Walk to City Park Kramer All Staff 
7:30pm Manhattan Municipal Band Concert – All Campers City Park All 
9:00pm To Dorm Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
10:45pm  On Floors Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
11:00pm Lights Out Wefald Hall Resident Staff 

 
 

Wednesday | July 12, 2023: 
Time Event Where Who/Staff Leader 

7:00am Wake-Up Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
7:30am Meet with Troop/Breakfast Wefald Hall Resident Staff 
7:45am Meet with Troop/Walk to AFC Kramer Resident Staff 
8:45am Staff Meeting Band Office Caption Heads 
9:00am Small Group Session #9 

 
DM = When I Was In Your Shoes 
LE = Wrapping Up 
DL = Performance Preparation 
CG = Routine and Goal Review 

DM = TFBH 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL/BR/RE 
DL = HF/JA/DA 
CG = RB/OB 
 

10:00am Small Group Session #10 
 
DM = Final Performance Preparation 
LE = Final Performance Preparation 
DL = Final Performance Preparation  
CG = Final Performance Preparation 

DM = TFBH/Kirmser 
LE = 105 
DL = AFC 
CG = 201 
 

DM = MHS 
LE = TL 
DL = HF/JA/DA 
CG = RB 
 

11:30am Lunch Kramer  Resident Staff 
1:00pm  Pack/Check-Out Wefald Hall All Staff 
2:30pm Final Performance Dress Rehearsal 

*Dress Rehearsal in Reverse Order [DM, LE, CG, DL] 
AFC All Staff 

4:00pm Final Performance AFC All Staff 
5:00pm Departure/Thank You! 

*DO NOT FORGET YOUR LUGGAGE (MCCAIN 201) 
AFC All Staff 

 
 


